RESOLUTION NO. 18-003

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES APPROVING A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT FOR EXTERNAL PLAN CHECK FOR FISCAL YEAR 17/18

WHEREAS, On June 21, 2016, City Council adopted Resolution 16-087 approving the Fiscal Year 2017/2018 Budget (FY 17/18), which allocates \$170,000 for External Plan Check Services; and

WHEREAS, External Plan Check costs are passed through to applicants for Building Permits; and

WHEREAS, Demand for Plan Check Services increased in 2017 and is expected to continue to rise in 2018; and

WHEREAS, Funds budgeted for External Plan Check with FY 17/18 are expected to be exhausted in early 2018; and

WHEREAS, The External Plan Check Budget needs to be increased to \$280,000 to accommodate anticipated demand through the remainder of the fiscal year.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. All of the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> The proposed amendments to the FY 2017-18 External Plan Check Budget, increasing the budget amount to \$280,000 hereby approved.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 16th day of January 2018 by the following vote:

AYES:

Strong, Gregory, Hamon, Reed, Martin

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Steven W. Martin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kriston L. Buxkemper, Deputy City Clerk